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PRINCIPAL FEATURES

The Calrec C2 is a standard low-profile console design providing mono and stereo
broadcast facilities in a small space ideal for outside broadcast vehicles or small
studios.
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Mono, Stereo Mic/Line and Stereo Line Modules
Very compact module configuration

Can be configured from 12 to 48 channels

Up to 8 Groups, Mono or Stereo

5 Mono and 1 Stereo Auxiliaries

1 or 2 Stereo Main Outputs with Dynamics
30mm Wide Modules

32dB Channel pre-fade headroom

3-band Equaliser and 2-band filter on channels
Mix-Minus system

4 VVCA Groups

Surround option available

Solid state routing switches

Provision for extra dynamics, equalisers and a
comprehensive range of metering in the upstand

SLS/PA Mute system follows faders and main routing

Stereo AFL and PFL
Comprehensive Loudspeaker Monitoring System

Channel bargraph metering

Stereo Width and Front/Back pan on Stereo channels

Talkback and Mix-Minus to channel direct outputs
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TYPICAL LAYOUT
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CONSOLE PLAN AND ELEVATION DETAIL DIMENSIONS
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DESK LAYOUTS
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DESK LAYOUTS

36 CHANNELS, 8 GROUPS
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48 CHANNELS, 8 GROUPS
AND 2 MAIN OUTPUTS

1922mm [75.67"]

PFL LS
153803

12 x PQ3810

Mono Mic/Line Channels

Compressor /Limiters
8 x DL3678-2

Bargraphs
4 x MU3807-2

12 x BQ3810

Stereo Line Channels
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Stereo Groups

208NN 9/8 1S

SZEPMA 1520/8

Comp/Lims
4 x DL3678-2

12 x PQ38N

Stereo Mic/Line Channels

Exp/Gate

4 x DF4041-2
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12 x PQ3810

Mono Mic/Line Channels

PFL LS
LS3803
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LAYOUT OF CONNECTORS

r N

Channels and Mains

Misc and DC
Interface
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— Preferred table top mounting positions

e

<— Cable duct
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MODULES

PQ3810
PQ3811
BQ3812
XL3959
XL3960
XC3813
AY4007
ML3997
ML3998
ML3999
ML4053
MY3680
MY3875
MY3876
MU3663
MU3801
MU3695
MU4078-2

MU3694

18 C2 BROADCAST PRODUCTION CONSOLE

Mono Channel

Stereo Channel

Stereo Line Channel
Mono Group

Stereo Group

Main Output

Aux Outputs

Monitor 1 - Cubicle LS
Monitor 2 - Studio LS
Monitor 3 - Surround
Monitor 3 - No Surround
Ancillary Meter Selector
Main Meter Selector
Main Line Meter Selector
L/R PPM Meter

M/S PPM Meter

Twin Mono L/R PPM Meters
Phase Meter Bargraph

Twin Mono L/R VU Meters

page

20-21

22-23

24-25

26-27

28-29

30-31

32-33

34-35

36

37

39

39

39

41

42




MODULES

MODULES

MU3807-2
MU3804-2
MU4333-2
LS3803
DL3678-2
DF4041-2
QF4042
YW4325
ZN4173

ZN3018-4

Small Stereo Bargraph

Large Stereo Bargraph

Large Stereo Bargraph -Revsd.cols
PFL Loudspeaker

Compressor / Limiter

Expander / Gate

Equaliser

Broadcast Panel

DC Power Inputs

Power Supply

CALREC PUTTING SOUND IN THE PICTURE
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PQ3810 MONO CHANNEL

Q MID Bell
LF shelf
/P2
(] EQ in/out button

MONO DUAL INPUT

[os)

10k Q Pre button
Tl
8

apoe;
jeNc]
gO

60 AFLO
=
. DRECT o/

NHX MINUS

g
— )
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@ PEAK O 5
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PRE 2
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O
MQ M G
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PAN PQ38I10 @
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@ Routing to :-
MO OM2 Tone
(o ¢ 48V
(9 & ﬁ-c
i
(9 ¢ /P2
@ @ Gain
Trim
HF Filter
10 20 LF Filter
@350 3 band equaliser :
1/P2 O HF shelf

2 main stereo outputs. Red LED’s

up to 8 mono or stereo groups. Yellow LED’s

Red button switches alignment tone to the channel
post mic gain control but pre the trim - Inhibited on air
Microphone phantom power

Phase reverse

Red LED. From input 1 (mic only)

Green LED. From input 2 (mic or line, internal option)
Rotary switch +10 to +60 dB in 10dB steps (Mic only)
+/- 15dB - extends mic range -5dB to +75dB gain

line range +/- 15dB

2 buttons : 12kHz, 8.2kHz, both 4.7kHz

2 buttons : 47Hz, 82Hz, both 120Hz

+/- 15dB at 10kHz or 5kHz with button

+/- 15dB frequency variable from 250Hz to 4kHz
+/- 15dB at 60Hz or 160Hz with button
(includes filters) Red LED

Direct output gain control 10dB in hand.

selects pre-fader source ( normally post-fader)
talkback button to direct output
Mix-Minus system :

Bus Selects channel signal ( pre or post fader optional ) to feed the
Mix-Minus bus

o/P sends Mix-Minus bus, less own signal to direct output

Aux 6 Stereo output to aux 6 bus, selectable pre or post fader and
an on switch. Follows channel pan

Aux 4/5 dual mono output to Aux 4 and 5 busses, individually
selectable, but with a common level and pre/post controls

Aux 1-3 mono outputs to Aux 1-3 busses, with individual level, pre/post
and on controls

Insert button selects insert circuit, can be pre or post fader (internal option )

Surr button selects odd numbered groups and mains to be left/right
and even numbered groups and mains to be centre/surround

F/B front/back pan control - only works when surround selected

L/R left/right pan selected by IN button

Scribble Strip

Cut latching button cuts all pre and post signals except:
insert-send (if selected pre ) and PFL

AFL latching button routes channel Left/Right signal in stereo
( post F/B pan if selected ) to the AFL mix which is fed
to the monitor loudspeakers, automatically over-riding the normal feed

VCA VCA group select 1-4 puts the channel fader under additional control
of the selected VCA Master fader
Includes AFL and Cut
(Isolate External VCA Control, fitted by special order)

Peak Red LED illuminates when the signal anywhere in the module is
within 3dB of clipping

5LEDs bar display shows pre EQ signal level relative to 0dBU

DIR button switches bar display to show Direct output level

ON Green LED illuminates to show channel fader open

FDR button fires remote start/cue when fader is open

CUE button fires remote start/cue when pressed

PFL latching button routes pre-fader channel signal to the

small PFL loudspeakers ( follows channel pan)

Fader with 10dB gain in hand and momentary PFL overpress




PQ3810 MONO CHANNEL

TONE
TONE
wh >
L SEL <]
4154 OPTIONAL PRE OR PDST
1 - AFL L
4“ PEAK AFL R
s ® , =
B
+48Y oH oP 1 ;
PUR GP 2 L
MIC PRE FINE Y  / L R
mic an 10/60d8 Ll cam PHASE | o | LF/HF | |3 BAND W gl fglon vea v L/R [+ F/B GP 3 L
P 2 BAND TONE ||+ 1548 REV FILTER £Q CuT [T] FADER PAN PAN R
SEL FILTERS SEL - PRE POST < GP 4 L
wic/ 2-LNE = oP R
LINE oR INPUT /DIR I3 P 5 L
P2 | gpr LINE oy —ELWEL MAIN R
PRE INDICATOR SELS | 6P 6 L
R
REMOTE CUT "1 oP 7 L
EXT VCA CTRL —" R
FADER START / CUE L GP B L
PFL R
VCA 1/2 MN 1L
VCA 3/4 CHANNEL ISOL SW R
. WAy F ADER MN 2
cur /2 | e R
CUT 3/4 | 2oip VCA
CTRL PEL L
APL 1/2 o —® cuT PFL R
AFL 3/4 > L PFL TI
#\\H AUX 1
CUE & AUX 1 SW MONO | aux 2
AUX 1 AUX 1-5 ["a0x 3
[ FADER PA GAIN
sts L SLS ON Loae PRE o AUX 4
Losic POST AUX_5
Locie PRE/PST
® oRE PRE L STERED
oN + pan PRE R AUX B | AUX BL
PST L GAIN AUX_BR
PST R ON
PRE /PST
PRE
POST MIX > m o
MINUS -
?E = PRE ED oPT EZET SeL |+ 18— DIRECT SR
sw o/p
J
PQ3810 MONO MIC/LINE CHANNEL
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PQ3811 STEREO CHANNEL
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O

10
DIRECT 0/P

MIX-MINUS

=)
S0
40
Q
3
@2
.

INS O

B F
MONO WIDE

WIDTH A R

AUX \

Routing to :-

L/R
Tone

48V

%

LINE
Gain

MS
Mono
Trim

HF Filter
LF Filter

3 band equaliser :

HF shelf
MID Bell
LF shelf

EQ in/out button
Direct output gain control 10dB in hand. Pre button selects pre-fader source (normally post-fader)

B

Mix-Minus system:

Bus

‘NO @
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2 main stereo outputs. Red LED’s

up to 8 mono or stereo groups. Yellow LED’s

input balance control +3/0/off

Red button switches alignment tone to the channel
post mic gain control but pre the trim - Inhibited on air
Microphone phantom power

Phase reverse left leg

inserts line input amplifier

Rotary switch +10 to +60 dB in 10dB steps (Mic only)
button inserts LR/MS converter

switches both inputs to both outputs

+/- 15dB - extends mic range -5dB to +75dB gain line range +/- 15dB
2 buttons : 12kHz, 8.2kHz, both 4.7kHz

2 buttons : 47Hz, 82Hz, both 120Hz

+/- 15dB at 10kHz or 5kHz with button

+/- 15dB frequency variable from 250Hz to 4kHz
+/- 15dB at 60Hz or 160Hz with button
(includes filters) Red LED

talkback button to direct output

selects channel signal ( pre or post fader optional ) to feed the
Mix-Minus bus

o/P sends Mix-Minus bus, less own signal to direct output
Aux 6 Stereo output to aux 6 bus, selectable pre or post fader and
an on switch. Responds to channel pan
Aux 4/5  dual mono output to Aux 4 and 5 busses, individually
selectable, but with a common level and pre/post controls
Aux 1-3  mono outputs to Aux 1-3 busses, with individual level, pre/post and on
controls
Insert button selects insert circuit, can be pre or post fader (internal option)
Surr button selects odd numbered groups and mains to be left/right
and even numbered groups and mains to be centre/surround
F/B front/back pan control - only works when surround selected
L/R left/right pan selected by IN button
Scribble Strip
Cut latching button cuts all pre and post signals except :
insert-send (if selected pre ) and PFL
AFL latching button routes channel Left/Right signal in stereo
( post F/B pan if selected ) to the AFL mix which is fed
to the monitor loudspeakers ,automatically over-riding the normal feed
VCA VCA group select 1-4 puts the channel fader under additional
control of the selected VCA Master fader Includes AFL and Cut
(Isolate External VCA Control, fitted by special order)
Peak Red LED illuminates when the signal anywhere in the module is
within 3dB of clipping
5LEDs bar display shows pre EQ signal level relative to 0dBU
DIR button switches bar display to show Direct output level
ON Green LED illuminates to show channel fader open
FDR button fires remote start/cue when fader is open
CUE button fires remote start/cue when pressed
PFL latching button routes pre-fader channel signal to the

small PFL loudspeakers ( follows channel pan)

Fader with 10dB gain in hand and momentary PFL overpress




PQ3811 STEREO CHANNEL

TONE

TONE ~Lo

> —16A
P +16A
—

<

OPTIOANL PRE OR POST

»

<%

|

L
R
L
STEREO R
MIC PRE FINE
/P L QD— 106008 e PHASE |, L/ WIDTH | L
BAND 4 TONE [ BAL Rev U OPT 70 |- R
PR + 1508 LEFT FILTER L
4 FILTERS SEL /B =
2-LNE PAN 5
UINE INPUT/DIR R
BRE LEVEL i
INDICATOR =
REMOTE CUT "L GP 7 L
EXT VCA CTRL — MOND R
FADER START / CUE L |oRe GP B L
R
vCA 1/2 PFL MN 1L
VCA 3/4 CHANNEL L/R L R
FADER ISOL SW MONO T
4 WAY A | POST
et 1/2 0 R
CUT 3/4 | shoue VCA
afL iz | SEH CTRL | L
—® cuT PFL
AFL 3/4 > AL | PFL o L
4“ AUX 1
CUE & R AUX 1 SW AGASNP&,) AUX_2
E FADER =5 [aux 3
PA PRE GAIN
sls L sLs ON Looic SoST o AUX 4
LOGIC LoGIC prebar | AUCS
® U T ore PRE L STEREQ
ON oan | PRE R AUX B | AUX BL
PST L GAN  [[Aux 6R
PST R ON
PRE/PST
opt et DRECT |42RO/P L
8 PRE EQ L/R oW ] sec [] T8 iy R
T8 L | PST LR
PQ3811 STEREOQ MIC/LINE CHANNEL
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B03812 STERED LINE CHANNEL
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o/P
©
:
50
:
©
3
5@
)

) 3
SUROMONO__ WIDE

WIDTH A R

aux S

Routing to :-

L/R
Tone

%,

MS

Mono

Trim

HF Filter

LF Filter

3 band equaliser :
HF shelf

MID Bell

LF shelf

EQ in/out button

2 main stereo outputs. Red LED’s

up to 8 mono or stereo groups. Yellow LED’s
input balance control +3/0/off

Red button switches alignment tone to the channel
pre the trim - Inhibited on air

Phase reverse left leg

button inserts LR/MS converter

switches both inputs to both outputs

+/- 15dB gain range

2 buttons : 12kHz, 8.2kHz, both 4.7kHz

2 buttons : 47Hz, 82Hz, both 120Hz

+/- 15dB at 10kHz or 5kHz with button

+/- 15dB frequency variable from 250Hz to 4kHz
+/- 15dB at 60Hz or 160Hz with button
(includes filters) Red LED

Direct output gain control 10dB in hand. Pre button selects pre-fader source ( normally post-fader )

TB

talkback button to direct output

Mix-Minus system :

Bus
o/P

o
<
e

% a0
O] 50
START| 70
Js

5
®
BQ3812 @
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selects channel signal ( pre or post fader optional ) to feed the Mix-Minus bus
sends Mix-Minus bus, less own signal to direct output

Aux 6 Stereo output to aux 6 bus, selectable pre or post fader and
an on switch. Responds to channel pan
Aux 4/5 dual mono output to Aux 4 and 5 busses, individually
selectable, but with a common level and pre/post controls
Aux 1-3 mono outputs to Aux 1-3 busses, with individual level, pre/post
and on controls
Insert button selects insert circuit, can be pre or post fade ( internal option )

Surr button selects odd numbered groups and mains to be left/right
and even numbered groups and mains to be centre/surround

F/B front/back pan control - only works when surround selected

L/R left/right pan selected by IN button

Scribble Strip

Cut latching button cuts all pre and post signals except:
insert-send (if selected pre ) and PFL

AFL latching button routes channel Left/Right signal in stereo

( post F/B pan if selected ) to the AFL mix which is fed
to the monitor loudspeakers, automatically over-riding the normal feed
VCA VCA group select 1-4 puts the channel fader under
additional control of the selected VCA Master fader
Includes AFL and Cut
(Isolate External VCA Control, fitted by special order)
Peak Red LED illuminates when the signal anywhere in the module is
within 3dB of clipping
5LEDs bar display shows pre EQ signal level relative to 0dBU

DIR button switches bar display to show Direct output level
ON Green LED illuminates to show channel fader open
FDR button fires remote start/cue when fader is open

CUE button fires remote start/cue when pressed

PFL latching button routes pre-fader channel signal to the

small PFL loudspeakers ( follows channel pan)
Fader with 10dB gain in hand and momentary PFL overpress




B036812 STERED LINE CHANNEL

TONE
TONE L NS GO L
NS D INS RET E
> —16A SEL
N OPTIOANL PRE OR POST <] R
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g ®
+48V L
R
L
P STERED R
/P L PHASE M/s WIDTH L
L .| L
Tone L BAN BaL [ rev [T4] conv FLME; OPT TO R
11/PR SEL +15d8 LEFT /MOND F/B L
2-LNE PAN f
DIR INPUT/DIR =
P s 5 LeveL n
, INDICATOR =
REMOTE CUT L L
EXT_VCA CTRL " OND R
FADER START / CUE L | GP B L
PRE 5
VCA 1/2 PFL MN 1L
VCA 374 C?ﬁgg% ISOL SW L/R L mono s f
cut 172 |4 WAY \ POST 5
vCA
CUT 378 | ceoip veA
AFL 172 | SEt e ’—'%
— cuT PFL
AFL 3/4 -y ‘ PFL o L
%\‘H AUX 1
CUE & R AUX 1 SW | MONO [Fapx
FADER AUX 1=5 [ Aux 3
oN oA ERE AN TAux 4
LosIC POST ON
Losic AUX 5

PRE /PST
PRE STERED

on N AUX 6 | AUX 6L
GAIN AUX BR
ON
PRE/PST

o lo|o
v v |
= A
= |~ [0 |~

| PRE LR ||
oPT DIRECT

18 PRE EQ L/R SEL [] T8

T8 ] SW PST LR 1 o/p

BQ3812 STEREO LINE CHANNEL

DIR O/P L
R
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XL3959 MONO GROUP

26

DIRECT INPUT

AuX
1-5
FROM DIRECT INPUT

AFL

DIRECT INPUT

PRE

@
10
DIRECT 0/P
TONKD)

50
)
20
g
=

3
=)

- aux S|

INS O

©
PAN h R

MONO GROUP

Group routing to 2 Main Stereo Outputs . Red LEDS

Group Direct input routing

to 2 Main Outputs. Red LEDS
to Group Mixer Yellow LEDS

Aux 1-5 from Direct button switches Aux 1-5 to Group Direct input

Direct AFL latching button routes Direct input after fader signal exclusively to Monitor
Loudspeaker

Direct PFL latching button routes Direct input pre fader signal to small PFL Loudspeaker(s)

Direct CUT latching button cuts Direct input signal

Direct PAN Control pans mono Direct input Signal between Left & Right outputs

Direct Gain control

sets Direct input signal level, +10dB in hand

Direct output gain control

Direct output PRE fader button, normally post fader
TB Talkback button to Direct output - momentary
TONE button to Direct output. Inhibited ON AIR

Aux 6

Aux 4/5

Aux1-3

o
c
e

=
il
~o

s |w ~
oY W) Lo

—®

30

40

50
70

co
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®
XL3959 @
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Stereo Input post pan to Aux 6 Stereo bus, selectable PRE (button) or Post fader
ON switch with Green LED

Shared Mono output to Aux 4 or Aux 5 as selected. Green LEDS Control can be
PRE (button) or Post fader

3 Mono outputs to Aux 1-3 buss. ON switches. Green LEDS

Controls can be PRE (button) or Post fader

Insert button. Yellow LED. Selects Insert circuit Pre or Post fader (internal switch)
Group Pan Control with IN button, Red LED
Scribble Strip

CuTt
AFL

latching button cuts Group output. Yellow LED
latching button routes Group output signal exclusively to
Monitor Loudspeakers following Group Pan Control

VCA Group Sel buttons 1-4. Green LEDS. Puts Group fader under additional
control of nominated VCA Group fader. Includes

CUT & AFL
PEAK Red LED. llluminates when signal anywhere in circuit approaches
within 3dB of clipping.
5 LED Bar graph 1 Red, 1 Yellow, 3 Green LEDS - shows pre fader signal
level in group, to show Direct output level
DIR button switches bar display to show Direct output level
ON Green LED when fader is open
PFL latching button routes Group pre fader signal to small PFL

Loudspeaker(s)

FADER with +10dB in hand and momentary PFL overpress.




XL3959 MONO GROUP

XL3959 MONO GROUP

L e isa - INS GO
—— 15 INS D
- PST st L Q INS RET
3L OPTIONAL PRE OR POST
|
4‘ . -« AFL L
Do GROUP R
LEVEL AFL G AFL 1
PEAK BAR
DIR
® — sw — DR 7]
GROUP LAt
MIX |/P L MIX M s cP M UN 1 SEL
D cuT FADER GP MAIN WN 2 SEL
VCA PAN SELS
OPT \
*D‘T/HPERl GP_PFL MN 1L
DIR I/P DIR DIR WL
TO MIX PAN SELS
DIR R
DIRECT GAIN
I/P PEL L
D DIR N GROUP R
cuT mY PFL PFL L
DIR PFL DR ]
PFL  [—e
REMOTE CUT  ~ L
EXT VCA CTRL GP_PRE ™ wono ] AUX 1
FADER START L. GP_PST AUX L0 s AUX 2
| DIR PRE FROM [ ] ™00 AUX 3
e on L [Froee] [oor o et T or [ G has
FADER crRL T* ON ON AUX 1 SW PRE/PST
4 WAY LocIC LOGIC
CUT 1/2 vea
CUT 3/4 | cpoup STERED
SEL GP_PRE AUX 6 AUX_BL
AFL 1/2 ON CP PST L CAIN AUX_BR
P CcuT
AFL 3/4 < GP PST R ON
PRE /PST
%“ GP_PRE JD\RD P e
CP st | seL [ TONE | DIRECT |~
j—E /T8 0/p
TONE \
TONE L
B
B L

3
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XL3960 STEREQO GROUP

28

GROUP

DIRECT INPUT

AUX
I-5
FROM DIRECT INPUT

AFL

DIRECT INPUT

10
DIRECT 0/P

TONDY

50
)
@
g
=0

3
=@

aux S

INS O

STEREO GROUP

Group routing to 2 Main Stereo Outputs. Red LEDS

Group Direct input: Stereo routing to 2 Main Outputs. Red LEDS
to Group Mixer. Yellow LEDS

Aux 1-5 from Direct button switches Aux 1-5 to Group Direct input

Direct AFL latching button routes Direct input after fader signal exclusively to Monitor
Loudspeaker

Direct PFL latching button routes Direct input pre fader signal to small PFL Loudspeaker(s)

Direct CUT latching button cuts Direct input signal

Direct PAN Control pans Stereo Direct input Signal
Direct Gain control sets Direct input signal level, +10dB in hand

Direct output gain control

Direct output PRE fader button, normally post fader
TB Talkback button to Direct output - momentary
TONE button to Direct output. Inhibited ON AIR

Aux 6 Stereo output to Aux 6 bus selectable PRE (button) or Post fader
ON switch with Green LED
Aux 4/5 Shared Mono output to Aux 4 or Aux 5 as selected. Green LEDS
Control can be PRE (button) or Post fader
Aux 1-3 3 Mono outputs to Aux1-3 buss. ON switches. Green LEDS. Controls can be PRE
button) or Post fader
Insert button. Yellow LED. Selects Insert circuit Pre or Post fader (internal switch)
cut Scribble Strip
arC Cutr latching button cuts Group output. Yellow LED
AFL latching button routes Group output signal exclusively to Monitor
Loudspeakers following Group Pan Control
) VCA Group Sel buttons 1 - 4. Green LEDS. Puts Group fader under additional
control of nominated VCA Group fader. Includes
v ° H CUT & AFL
° PEAK Red LED. llluminates when signal anywhere in circuit approaches
N within 3dB of clipping
5 LED Bar graph 1 Red, 1 Yellow, 3 Green LEDS - shows pre fader signal level
PEAK O in group, to show Direct output level
00O
“% 0 DIR button switches bar display to show Direct output level
18 O
O 20 ON Green LED when fader is open
ono 30 PFL latching button routes Group pre fader signal to small PFL
Loudspeaker(s)
40
= FADER with +10dB in hand and momentary PFL overpress
®
XL3960 @
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XL3760 STEREQ GROUP

I INS GO E
1164 NS | D
ﬂ sl L < INS RET L
Y OPTIONAL PRE OR POST R
4“‘ -« >
4‘>g AFL L
a GROUP R
LEVEL AFL UAFL L
} H BAR
PEAK R — T Y]
%: —  AFL
GROUP ® Bl
MIX 1/Ps MN 1L
L MIX ; P cP ; AN R
R Iy D e cut %iER SELS MN_2 E
°
MOND
D PST
DIR 1/P DR
. SELS  —
TO M CP PFL DIR
DIRECT D MONOD PFL L
I/Ps DIR GAIN PST GROUP R
L D OIR T or U _PrL PFL 1
[ cuT — :iB — PAN — "
MOND —
D PRE PFL —e
REMOTE CUT  ~L_ DR _PFL
EXT VCA CTRL — DIR HOND AUX 1
FADER START L. D MOND | [ Aux | |, e AUX 2
| PRE FROM [ | ™70, AUX 3
VCA 1/2 DIR AUX 4
VCA 3/4 GROUP VCA FADER | | AUX T ON AUX 5
FADER CTRL 1 ON ON AUX 1 SW PRE/PST
cuT 170 | * WAY LOGIC LOGIC
VCA
CUT 3/4 | cppup PRE L STERED
SEL PRE R AUX 6 AUX 6L
" e . ot o
> AFL PRE/PST
ﬂ\\ PRE LR l
DIR 0/P L
F TONE — DIRECT -+
j_E PST LR S o A Iy R
TONE \
TONE L
B
B L
XL3960 STEREO GROUP
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XC3813 MAIN OUTPUT

30

AFL

PFL

Q
NO)

10
DIRECT INPUT

-20 40
POST| THRESHOLD
05s
03

LINK
75m AUTO
RECOVERY

ATTACK

IN O

oy 07 cam <20

TONED

MAIN QUTPUT

Xc38i3 @

Routing to Main 1 on Main 2 only. Red LED

Direct AFL latching button routes Direct input after fader signal exclusively to Monitor
Loudspeaker

Direct PFL latching button routes Direct input pre fader signal to small PFL Loudspeaker(s)

Direct CUT latching button cuts Direct input signal

Direct PAN Control pans Stereo Direct input Signal
Direct Gain control sets Direct input signal level, +10dB in hand

Main output Compressor, may be used as a Limiter (50:1 ratio)
20dB Gain reduction. Yellow bargraph
Normally Pre fader can be set Post fader

LINK can be linked to other MAIN output

ATTACK Normal 4m Sec @ 5:1 ratio or FAST 0.2ms @ 5:1 ratio
Dynamics IN button. Red LED

RATIO 1.5to 50:1 variable control

THRESHOLD -20 to +10dBu.Variable control

RECOVERY 75m sec to 4 sec variable control

At fully clockwise position becomes AUTO 0.1 to 1.5 secs programme dependant
GAIN Make-up variable control 0 to +20dB
TB Talkback momentary button. Inoperative ON AIR
TONE latching button. Inoperative ON AIR

Insert button. Yellow LED. Selects Insert circuit Pre or Post fader (internal switch)

© Scribble Strip

PEAK Red LED. llluminates when signal anywhere in circuit approaches
within 3dB of clipping
10
beak O ON Green LED when fader is open
15
. PFL latching button routes Main output pre fader signal to small PFL Loudspeaker(s)

FADER with +10dB in hand and momentary PFL overpress

30

ono 40

50

60
80

<o

O
®
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XC3813 MAIN QUTPUT

XC3815

MAIN STEREOQ OUTPUT

——®—16A
> 05 - e D INS GO L
4{ oL @ ° PST ‘SNESL < INS RET R
—g
MAIN MIX |/Ps v LINE O/P
L MIX STEREOD L
R > o X X o X TONE LINE ap
INS INS /8 0/P DR
PRE SEL PST SEL
GAIN STERED DESK D/P L
LINK COMPRESSOR H: DOE/SS R
MONO
DIR I/Ps DIR GAIN
L/ REDUCTION MONO LINE O/P
+— DIR DIR MONO TONE LINE
R D e cUT H iB PAN MIX T/B ¥ 0/P
OND DESK 0/P
SLS MAIN 1L ggg?
0/p MN 1 OL
FMAAD\ENR MAIN MAIN L
Faner| 0N - :
chCRAL —  ON —(g) AFL L
LOGIC DIR R
AFL AFL L
4E PFL L
DIR R
PFL PFL L
STEREO IDENT LR L
TONE ~ | | ]
TALKBACK Y TONE PFL ||
TONE ENABLE L TALKBACK H }
TALKBACK ENABLE — 1 SEL LOGIC
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AY4007 AUX OUTPUTS

32

& @

)
9

LISTEN

)
1077ong SO

Mm

ONO <;/"\;>
IDENT
@

TONE

MONO STEREO

=0

5(0)
20)
20)
20)
50

AUX \

EXT
|

EXT
2
TALKBACK

AUX MASTERS

AFL
PFL

OSCILLATOR FREQUENCY

IDENT button

TONE button

TONE control

MIC
B
REV TB

Aux1l-6
Aux1l-6
Aux1l-6
Aux 6

After fade listen trim control to Monitor Loudspeakers
Pre fade listen level control to PFL Loudspeaker(s)

5 buttons 40, 100, 1K, 10K, 15K

pulses tone to main outputs only to EBU or BBC GLITS specification (internal
switch)

switches ON Oscillator. Red LED

+10dB on nominal 0dBu output

Talkback microphone

Sets talkback level

Sets reverse talkback level to PFL Loudspeaker(s)

Outputs level controls +10dB in hand
Output CUT buttons. Yellow LEDS

TB - Talkback buttons (momentary)

MONO button. Joins L & R signals together

EXT 1 & 2 TALKBACK buttons to external connections

AY4007 (::>
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40

50
70

®

C2 BROADCAST PRODUCTION CONSOLE

VCA Group 1 AFL button (latching)

Scribble Strip
VCA Group 1 fader +10dB in hand
VCA Group 1 CUT button  Yellow LED

CUTS channels & groups selected to VCA Group 1

Red LED sends the output signal from all
channels & groups selected to VCA Group
1 exclusively to the Monitor Loudspeakers




AY4007 AUX OUTPUTS

MIX AUX 1 0/P
AUX 1 | TALK || AUX
> B Back [ ] YT o/p [ D
MIX AUX 2 O/P
AUX 2 | $ || | tatk] | AUX a0
~D & | BACK eut 0/pP
AUX 3| M| IR VIS I AUX AUX 3 0/P
~D iE 1 8ACK 0/P ao
AUX 4| M| I R IS I g AUX AUX 4 0/P
~D ﬂ 1 8ACK 0/P
AUX 5| MIX | I Y (N AUX AUX 5 0/P
~D iE 1 8ACK 0/P
AUX BL | mix AUX 6 O/P L
. 1 TALK [ AUX
AUX_6R ﬂ} cuT |_Mono R
~{ > 1 BACK [ 0/P
*— I /
AFL L MIX MIX AFL O0/P L
LR I > R
MIX APFL 0/P L
£ :
PEL L MIX || PFL O/P L
BELR ] P I wona || <] 1> R
PFL L ]
RTB I/P B
RTB "L L Ho-
EXT2
S/E TALK Yo
<t cowe - H <F O a/‘&cw
L L || R REH E
R =L | STERED o
IDENT IDENT
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+16A —
R Di
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ML3997 MONITOR 1 - CUBICLE LS
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SELECTOR |

M\O OM2
LINE LINE

©)

H'PHONES

e)

gr

o
L R
BoTH) | [BOTH

MONG BOTH

CUTO OCUT
L R
0

[€)
cuT

[¢)
DIM

CONTROL ROOM LS

34

SELECTOR 1: 14 Way set of cancelling buttons. Green LEDS

12 External stereo inputs Al - A12

Main 1 & Main 2 MONO LINE outputs Monitor

MAIN SELECTOR to control room Monitor Loudspeakers
6 way set of cancelling buttons. Yellow LEDS

Control room HEADPHONES Gain control

CONTROL ROOM LOUDSPEAKERS - or Phase Reverse right button. Red LED

L both
R both

L both + R Both

CUTL
CUTR
L-R

LEVEL control

CUT button
DIM button

@)
cuT

20
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70
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Left to Both outputs

Right to Both outputs

mono mix to both outputs

cut left loudspeaker. Red LED

cutright loudspeaker. Red LED

Balance control + 3dB

sets loudspeaker level

cuts loudspeakers. Red LED

reduces loudspeaker level -14dB. Red LED

Scribble Strip
VCA Group 2 fader +10dB in hand
VCA Group 2 CUT button Yellow LED. Cuts channels & Groups

selected to VCA Group 2
VCA Group 2 AFL latching button Red LED sends the output signal from
all channels & groups selected to VCA
group 2 exclusively to the Monitor
Loudspeakers




ML3997 MONITOR 1 - CUBICLE LS

Al LR SEL 1 (UNBAL)
A2 LR SEL 2 (UNBAL)
A3 LR LS SEL 0/P LR
A4 LR
A5 LR SEL 2 MTR (UNBAL)
AB LR D
B CONTROL
s R ROOM 4 —16A @—
IR LS 116A @—
A0 LR SELT H
All LR 8L ‘?
|
A12 LR o
MI LN M 8@
M2 LN M
MON GAIN
EXT DIM 1
EXT CUT 1
SEL 1 CONTROL ROOM
M DSK LR CORNOTORMOL 7 LS MON LS
M2 DSK LR | | L BOTH | | ] | ]
MI_LN LR LS bt TNFJL # R [ | R BOTH CLURT BAL | | {& ] CD‘UMT ] ~>
M2 LN LR MAIN (M BOTH)
SELS
APFL
AFL LR (UNBAL) I ﬂ& { >
AFL L N
PHONES HEADPHONES
VCA GP_FADER 2 /Hf cuT AFL
2 2
CUT 2 I H t
AFL 2
\H—
APFL LR (UNBAL) j
APFL L
ML3997 MONITOR 1
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ML3998 MONITOR 2 - STUDIO LS
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SELECTOR 2

[

O
LS

O

H'PHONES

STUDIO LS

SELECTOR 2 24 way set of cancelling buttons. Green LEDS
12 External stereo inputs B1-B12

4 External Mono inputs B13-B16

APFL & spare selections

Auxiliary 1 - 6 Monitor

Studio Loudspeaker selections:-

2 External Stereo inputs Ext 1 & Ext 2

Desk 1 & 2 Monitor inputs
LS Follow control room Monitor selection

Studio Headphones gain control
Studio Loudspeaker level control

CUT Cuts studio Loudspeaker.
Operates automatically when Microphone channel is open to Main Output. Red LED
B Talkback to Studio Loudspeaker and Headphones - Loudspeaker inhibited ON AIR

Scribble Strip

VCA Group 3 fader +10dB in hand

VCA Group 3 CUT button Yellow LED. Cuts channels & Groups
ot selected to VCA Group 3
aC VCA Group 3 AFL latching button. Red LED. Sends the output signal from

all channels & groups selected to VCA
Group 3 exclusively to the Monitor

Loudspeakers
10 BI LR
B2 LR
B3 LR
5 B4 LR
B5 LR
B6 LR
B7 LR SEL 2 LR (UNBAL)
0 BB LR
B9 LR
BIO LR CONTROL
Bl LR ROOM
5 BIZ LR Ls A gg
B13 (M) SEL 2 [
B14 (M) gL <=
0 B15 EM% “F
B16 (M o
APFL_LR_(UN) £
AUX 1
20 AUX 2
AUX 3
AUX 4
AUX 5
30 AUX B LR
MI_DESK MOND STUDIO
PHONES
40 MI DESK LR /
50 M2 DESK LR STUDID STUDIO
70 EXT I LR 2oom ] wr Ls
=S EXT 2 LR el | T8 (sLs) %
LS LR (UNBAL)

1B OPT
®

SLs L sLs 1
Loolc

SLS MAIN "L
1
d 3 3 ]

ML3998 @

VCA GP FADER 3

CUT 3
AFL 3

ML3988

MONITOR 2
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ML3999 MONITOR 3 - SURROUND

S

DESK MODE: 2 way selector - Normal Stereo or Surround

MONITOR SELECTOR ON SURROUND: Normal condition DESK Monitors the desk surround
output. Monitor checks can be made at the ENCODER output (in stereo) and at the Monitor
DECODER output as a comparision to the DESK output

DECODER MODE SELECTOR. The decoder can be remotely controlled to check
SURROUND output (normal) and STEREO & MONO compatibility

STEREOQ

SURR

DESK MODE

DESK

ENCCDER

DECODER

MONITOR

SURR

STEREOQ

MONO

DECODER

SURROUND

Scribble Strip
VCA Group 4 fader +10dB in hand
VCA Group 4 CUT button Yellow LED. Cuts channels & Groups
selected to VCA Group 4
o’ VCA Group 4 AFL button (latching) Red LED. Sends the output signal from
all channels & groups selected to VCA
arl Group 4 exclusively to the Monitor
Loudspeakers
@ C.ROOM MON LS O/P (UNBAL) LEFT
RIGHT
AFL LR (UNBAL) L DIRECT CENTRE
10 AFL L I /SUEEEUND SURROUND
M1 LINE LR
M2 LINE LR ] Vers
5 DECODER L
DECODER R SURSREOLUND SURR 1
DECODER C DECODER | STEREO 2
0 DECODER S LOGIC MONO 3
ENCODER L CONTROL SPARE 4
ENCODER R
MON VCA
5
. VCA GP FADER 4 ‘ jgﬁ :
cuT 4 BL W
AFL 4
20 L PFL DIR I/Ps [ ] L
R R
| > |
30 L AFL DIR I/Ps [— 1 L
R R
| >
“0 MIX_MINUS DIR I/P [:> MIX MINUS
50
70
b D MIX MINUS O/P
Rl

®

ot

ML3999  MONITOR 3

ML3999 @
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ML4053 MONITOR 3 - NO SURROUND
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Scribble Strip
VCA Group 4 fader +10dB in hand
VCA Group 4 CUT button Yellow LED. Cuts channels &
cuT Groups selected to VCA
Group 4
AFL
VCA Group 4 AFL latching button Red LED. Sends the output

signal from all channels &
groups selected to VCA Group
4 exclusively to the Monitor

Loudspeakers
C.ROOM MON LS O/P (UNBAL) LEFT
RIGHT
AFL LR (UNBAL) /SDUERESUTND CENTRE
AFL L 4 el SURROUND
MI_LINE LR VCAs
M2 LINE LR
DECODER L
DECODER R SURSREOLUND SURR 1
DECODER C DECODER [ STEREO 2
DECODER S LOGIC MOND 3
ENCODER L CONTROL [SPARE 4
ENCODER R
MON VCA
~16A @—
VCA GP FADER 4 cut AFL
4 I
CuT 4 |
AFL 4
L PFL DIR I/Ps e L
R | > | R
L= 1
L_AFL DIR I/Ps \’—‘D | L
R R
L= 1
MIX MINUS DIR /P D MIX_MINUS
D MIX_MINUS O/P

s

ML4053 MONITOR 3




METER SELECTORS

MY3680 ANCILLARY METER SELECTOR
MY3875 MAIN METER SELECTOR
MY3876 MAIN LINE METER SELECTOR

@ [C]

1
TONE LS
—

=] 0

DESK
[

LINE
—

MY3875 @
00

@ [C]

Selections from labelled sources.

©
@

M/S S+20

H

TONE

1¢] 0

MY3876 @
00

Yellow LEDs - Electronic cancelling set (latching on MY3876).

M/S latching & S+20. Red LEDs.

MONO SEL 1
—BAFL T _TTAFL
F——p -4 [OPT —3M ~16A 47
4‘>+16A MONO +16A 4‘7
4{ | SELS | }7
— 18 8L 4—
TONE A
APFL R Y
M1 LINE 10

M1 DESK ELECTRONIC

SEL CANCELLING M

SEL 2 BUTTONS 5

LS SEL |

MONO 1/2 SM+/2SO

M2 LINE en '9

M2 DESK

SELT MONO | - oA "‘
SEL2 MONO| —1— o

MY3680 METER SELECTOR

MONO SEL Lo

B> AFL T _ITAFL <=
4§E—WBA OPT —3M ~16A ST
4‘%+15A MONO HBA%\*
4{ | SELS | }7
Em—— BL S
(A
[Aw)
TONE 4 ELECTRONIC o
T LE CANCELLING
V1 DESK BUTTONS
LS SEL M/s
SELT MONO | —15+20 b
SEL2 MOND| —L— a
-1BA S
+16A S———
PRINCIPAL ‘”7
MY3875  METER SEL

MONO SEL 1

P AFL L _TTAFL —
4»;—16/& ~16A 472
4‘>+16A +16A 4‘7
—{ [ [ }—
— ] 3L €—
L [}
ELECTRONIC R A
WNLE‘NE LATCHING
BUTTON
M
M/s S
S+20 1
~16A 472
+16A ——]
MAIN METER ‘”7
MY3876  FUNCTION
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PPM METERS

MU3663 L/R PPM METER
MU3801 M/S PPM METER
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® ® Cl ® ®
3 405 5 45
0 6 2 6
AN / O\ //
IAAOUS%B @ @ QAéJZaSO\ @ @
MU3663 Stereo PPM with Red/Green needles and illumination.
MU3801 Stereo PPM with White/Orange needles and illumination.
Internal PPM drivers.
— —
P —16A P _15A
4‘>+16A 4‘>+16A
4{ | —{ |
——pal L/R — »aL M /'S
L Y M Y
R _o S oy
MU3663  STEREOD PPM MU3801 STERED PPM




PPM METERS

MU3695 TWIN MONO L/R PPM METERS

MU3695
00

Mono PPMs with white needles and illumination.

Internal PPM drivers.

PPMs

CALREC PUTTING SOUND IN THE PICTURE
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MU4078-2 PHASE METER BARGRAPH

® [

LED Bargraph.

Upper section representing good phase coherence is GREEN.
Lower section representing poor phase coherence is RED.
Spot moves dynamically.

.
——P 16

P +16A

4{

K
8L
~

- J
PHASE MU4078-2 PHASE METER B/G

MU4078-2 @
00
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MU3694 TWIN MONO L/R VU METERS

MU3694 @
00

VU meters with illumination.

Internal buffer amplifiers.

MU3694 VU METERS
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BARGRAPHS

MU3807-2 SMALL STEREO BARGRAPH
MU3804-2 LARGE STEREO BARGRAPH
MU4333-2 LARGE STEREO BARGRAPH - REVSD.COLS

® [d

MU3807-2 @
00

® [C]

o

-20

-25

-30

MU3804-2 @
00

@ [C]

— —

-20

-25

-30

MU4333-2 @
00

Twin LED bargraphs - 40 LED's each for good resolution.

Left hand bar is RED.
Right hand bar is GREEN. (Reversed colours on MU4333)

Bars brighten at 0dB representing +6 or +8 dBu for PPM or +4dBu

(SCALE 0) for VU (set internally).

— PPM OR
444{5 VU LAWS
I LI °
4‘>+16A
444{ | II
8L I I

L R

R Ao

MU3B07-2 BARGRAPHS

R G
4}54&% il I e R
——P a2 |Z SE
—{ | i I
4‘>8L - - LAWS
L R~ - F
R Ao =] =
MU3B04 -2 BARGRAPHS
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MU4335 -2 BARGRAPHS




LS3803 PFL LOUDSPEAKER

O ®
00

CALREC PUTTING SOUND IN THE PICTURE

Module can be set for Left, Right or Mono use.
Module can receive Reverse talkback plus an extra
intercom signal if required.

—
———® 164

F——P +16A
[

—l

—®sL

LS3803 PFL LS
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DL3678-2 COMPRESSOR LIMITER

® |C

—

20 O pEaK LIMIT
© 4 4B g

100
oo +12
30
+16

o THRESHOLD

Stereo Limiter

Ratio fixed 100/1

Threshold -4/+16dBu variable

Attack fixed 100 u-secs

Recovery 0.075 to 4 secs variable with AUTO facility:
0.1to 1.5 secs (programme dependent)

Peak Limit Yellow LED indicator

Limiter On button with Yellow LED indication

1O 05s

-

[
0.2

®
5 AUTO

75ms
LIMITER  RECOVERY

3
2
@5

' RAT\O

ATTACK

THRESHOLD
06s

AUTO

02

COMP RECOVERY

DYN

GA\N

DL3678-2 @
00

—
P 164

P +16A

.

L IN
R_IN RATIO

L oUT ATTACK

R _OUT RECOVERY
VO I/P LINK

LK 1 GAIN

LK 2 THRESHOLD

DL3678 -2 COMPRESSOR
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Stereo Compressor

Ratio 1.5/10 variable
Threshold -20/+10dB variable
Attack Normal 4 msec @ 5:1 or FAST 0.2mS @ 5:1

Recovery 0.1 to 4 secs variable with AUTO facility:
0.1to 1.5 secs (programme dependent)
Make-up Gain 0/20dB variable
\oice-over Line level balanced input
(may be used when compressor is Off)
Compressor ON button with Yellow LED indicator

Compressor & Limiter

Bargraph Up to 24dB gain reduction with enhanced
resolution at lower reduction levels

Links Button 1 & 2 to external buss or pairs etc - links side chains
together.

DYN-IN Button with Red LED indication - when OUT gives total

bypass condition except that bargraph operates as a preview
at reduced intensity

Balanced line input & outputs, 0dBu
Ignore right channel for mono use

The compressor and limiter normally respond to the higher of the left and right
signals. An internal option allows the mono reduction of left and right (-3dB) to
take control if the stereo coherence is such that this exceeds left or right. This
renders it unnecessary to “under-drive” the stereo outputs to guard against the
possibility of a higher than desired mono level.




DF4041-2 EXPANDER GATE

@ C Stereo Expander
Ratio Normal, varies with level 1.5/1 to 5/1
10 e Fixed 2/1 (button)
O REDUCTION Threshold 0/-40dBu variable
30 Attack Normal 4 ms. FAST (button) 50 u-sec
) Recovery 75ms to 4 sec variable
10 o Depth 0/40dB variable (extent of expansion below threshold)
Bargraph Up to 20dB gain reduction
Links 1 & 2 to external busses or pairs

20 O 0.3
GATE DELAY

= Stereo Noise Gate

. Gate Button with LED indication. All expander controls apply except Ratio
becomes infinite
DEPTH Gate Delay 0/1 sec variable - in addition to normal 6dB gate hysteresis
dB
RATIO 44 0 Expander & Noise Gate
THRESHOLD
S DYN-IN Button with LED indication - when OFF gives total bypass condition
E except that bargraph operates as a preview at reduced intensity

ATTACK 75ms

RECOVER’Y

DYN

DF4041-2 @
00

=
P -16A
I’MBA
—ct
L IN
R IN RATIO
L oUuT ATTACK
R _OUT RECOVERY
LINK 1 LINKS
LINK 2 DEPTH
KEY L DELAY
GAIN
KEY R GATE IN REDUCTION
DF4041-2 EXPANDER/GATE
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(F4042 EQUALISER

®
O

A e ff Stereo Filters / Equaliser
19k 2k
K;k ;K 2 band parametric filters HF (low pass) 12dB/octave
5 LF (high pass) 18dB/octave
A o  LF

4 band parametric equaliser + 16dB max at selected frequencies

_ W
w | o
S o
i j N
[ex} no
o I o

-
~,

[00]

(@)
-

Exclusive lift/cut law allows fine control near centre and low noise
in detent

LF & HF bands can be shelf or bell (Q 1.0)
- LMF & HMF bands can be normal Q (1.0) or high Q (3.5) bell

Separate Filters & EQ in buttons

i
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QF4042 @
00

—P 8L Lr [HiCH 4 BAND EQ
PASS

L IN ] LF
e I Ca = I
FILTERS HF
L oUT
R _OUT
PARAMETRIC

QF4042 EQUALISER
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YWA4325 BROADCAST PANEL

& |C

BROADCAST

ON
AR

CANCEL

PSU FAIL

APFL

YW4325 @
00

ON AIR - Large button with RED LED - Inhibits Tone and Talkback
within the console and closes relay contacts to other areas

PSUFAIL/CANCEL-Red LED occultswhenaPSU or partofaPSU
hasfailed. Occulting may be cancelled by button but will resume with
a further failure or if the console is switched off and on again

APFL - Large RED LED - illuminated when ANY AFL selection is
made - to avoid an operator being misled by their monitor
loudspeakers

Also operates for PFL if PFL MON is selected

C_EXT
NO
NM
ON(RQ‘HR E‘TH ON AR | |
4o =
REMT 1/P \
oPT

——FLASHER [—| AFL
PSU_IND @
PSU IND
CANCEL

WSL

BROADCAST
YW4325 PANEL
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IN&173 DC POWER INPUTS

®

DC

INPUTS

®

®) (®

®) (®

©) ©)

2

4

TECH
EARTH

H

A IS
W 5 5 EXT PSU
@ FAIL IND @
e (®) ® ®
00
148
+16A
—16A
F\L$ERS ce
*— 8L
p oL
MON
— MNs E
148
+16A
& —16A
CR
FILTERS
- 8L
g oL
MON
— MNs E
_i6A 148
+16A
+16A
[ —16A
OL RF
CR
8L FILTERS [g_
48V —
R oL
MON
— MNs E
+48
+16A
—16A
F\L$ERS cR
pm— BL
g oL
MON
— MNs E
148
+16A
—16A
F\L?ERS ce
*— 8L
g oL
MON
— MNs E
148
+16A
& —16A
CR
FILTERS
*-— 8L
p oL
MON
oL ! MNs E
LED PSU FAIL
BUTT MONITOR { 1;—2—8
Z
OL/CR CR  TECH
EXT LINK  TERM EARTH
IN4173 POWER DISTRIBUTION
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IN3018-4 POWER SUPPLY

==
LAMPS/LOGIC PHANTOM AUDIO @ & @A‘LRE@
@
o H PGP GGG TGS
A Calrec designed special unit to provide +16 volts au-
dio power, 8 volts logic power (stabilised in modules at
5 volts where required) and 48 volts phantom power
suitable for approximately 16 channels each in a typical
console. Itis recommended that there be one “Hot” spare
in the system which in addition will share the load.
The 2U units include a monitor of the 4 outputs and send
a fault signal to the console in the event of failure.
The units operate in parallel via internal diodes.
The units are designed to operate at mains voltages 10%
below that set.
T3.15A 150, ® > 48V
A —— —1BA
{PE—@ STABS = < CR
A R > 9L
220/230/240V AC — oL
100/110/120V AC | MON
‘ MON | MAINS E
\
/NS018—-4 POWER SUPPLY
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CONNECTIONS

All connections are Varicon 56-way . Audio connections are all balanced.

Interface

Microphone I/Ps

VP56 - 1 per 6¢chs

Line I/Ps VP56 - 1 per
6¢chs (plus VP38s St Lne)
Insert Go VP56 - 1 per

12 chs

Insert Return VP56 - 1
per 12chs

Direct Outputs VP56

1 per 12chs

External Cuts/VCA ctrl/
Fader on - VP56 1 per
12chs (8 Grps)

Group Directs I/Ps VP56
Auxiliary Outputs VP56
Main Outputs/Mn Dir I/Ps/W
Monitor VP 56

Monitor LS I/Ps VP56
Optional additional Monitor
I/Ps VP56

Main D.C Interface (Cuts/
dims/tone/tb etc) VP56
Optional Compressor/
Limiter conns VP56

* Note - Recommended minimum loads of 600R can be 300R with reduced output levels.

54 C2 BROADCAST PRODUCTION CONSOLE

Recommended
Level Impedance
-75/+5dBu 1.2 KQ
-24/+18dBu 10 KQ
0dBu <40 Q
0dBu 20 KQ
0dBu (+10) <40 Q
5VI0V operate -
0dBu 20 KQ
0dBu <40 Q
0dBu 20/20 KQ
0dBu 20 KQ
0dBu 20 KQ
5VI0V operate -
0dBu 20/20 KQ

Min Load

60002

60002

60002

6000

6000
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SPECIFICATION

56

Measurements are with 22-22KHz filters unless otherwise stated. All specifications are in the frequency range
40-15KHz unless otherwise stated. Measurements specified are with equaliser and dynamics out of circuit.
0dBu = 0.775 volts RMS dBq = CCIR QUASI-PEAK

Inputs
Microphones

Line

Monitor/Direct

Outputs
Main Line

Aux1-3

Main Desk/Aux 4-6
Groups/Dir/Ins go/
Mon LS/Talkback

Performance
Noise

Distortion
Freq. Response
Input/Output

Balance

Crosstalk

Transformer balanced
Sensitivity

Input Headroom

Electronic balanced
Sensitivity

Electronic balanced
Sensitivity

Transformer balanced
Maximum output

Source impedance
Transformer balanced
Maximum output
Source impedance
Electronic balanced
Maximum output

Source impedance

Output balance

Output common mode :Transformer
:Electronic

Microphone (EIN)

Line/Group/Main
at+16dBu

Any circuit

Microphone

Line level circuits
Fader cut-off

Adjacent channel

Stereo path

1k Q

-10/-60dBu in 10dB steps
+/- 15dB Variable trim
32dB Above setting
Maximum input +12dBu

20k 2
+/-15dB Variable trim
Maximum input +32dBu

20k
0dBu

0dBu into 600 €2
+25dBu into 600
+28dBu into 10k £2
25€2 nominal

0dBu into 600£2
+22dBu into 600€2
30€2 nominal

0dBu into 600£2
+25dBu into 600€2
+28dBu into 10k 2
40€2 nominal
-40dB at 1KHz

-70dB
-50dB

-125dB

200€2, RMS
<-83dBu

<0.03%

40Hz-10kHz

+/-0.5dB, 20Hz-20kHz

<-75dB at 1kHz,
<-65dB at 10kHz
<40dB

<-90dB at 1kHz
<-85dB at 15kHz
<-85dB at 1kHz
<-70dB at 10kHz
<-60dB at 10kHz

CALRECAUDIO RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT NOTICE.
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SIMPLE BLOCK SCHEMATIC
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Calrec Audio Ltd
Nutclough Mill
Hebden Bridge
West Yorkshire
England UK
HX7 8EZ

Tel +44 (0)1422 842159
Fax +44 (0)1422 845244

Email Enquiries@calrec.com

calrec.com

Calrec Audio Ltd reserve the right to
change specifications without notice. E
& O.E.

The established policy of Calrec Audio
Ltd. is to seek improvements to the
design, specifications and manufacture
of all products. It is not always possible
to provide notice outside the company of
the alterations that take place continu-
ally.

Despite considerable effort to produce
up to date information, no literature
published by the company nor any other
material that may be provided should be
regarded as an infallible guide to the
specifications available nor does

it constitute an offer for sale of any
particular product.

No part of this manual may be repro-
duced or transmitted in any form or by
any means, electronic or mechanical,
including photocopying and scanning,
for any purpose, without the prior written
consent of Calrec Audio Ltd.

Whilst the Company ensures that all

details in this document are correct at
the time of publication, we reserve the
right to alter specifications and equip-
ment without notice. Any changes we
make will be reflected in subsequent
issues of this document. The latest

version will be available upon request.

This publication is for International
usage.

C2 is atrademark of Calrec Audio Ltd.

All other trade marks acknowledged.

© 2006 Calrec Audio Ltd
All Rights Reserved.
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